
BILIRAN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC. 
BRGY. CARAYCARAY, NAVAL, BILIRAN 

 
 

INVITATION FOR BIDS 
IFB NO. BILECO CAPEX AVR 2022-001 

 
Biliran Electric Cooperative, Inc. (BILECO), by virtue of Board Resolution No. 5 Series of 2022, invites interested eligible bidders to submit 

sealed bids for the supply, delivery & commissioning of the following materials to wit: 
 
 

Description Delivery 
Schedule 

Source of 
Fund 

Approved Budget for the 
Contract (Vat Inclusive) 

Bid Docs 

3 units 333KVA Automatic 
Voltage Regulators with 

control, 3 units AVR 
Bypass Switch and other 

accessories  

 
30 days from 

receipt of NTP 

 
CapEx Loan 

 
Php6,900,000.00 

 
Php10,000.00 

Total: Php6,900,000.00 Php10,000.00 

Bidding schedule are as follows: 
 

Issuance of Bidding Documents Online Pre-Bid Conference Online Bid Submission and Opening 

February 5 – 14, 2022 February 14, 2022 10:00 A.M. February 28, 2022 10:00 A.M. 
 

Bid documents can be secured, thru email, from the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) Secretariat within the dates specified above upon 
payment of the non-refundable fee. 

The Pre-Bid Conference will be conducted online through zoom software application. Invite link will be sent by the BAC Secretariat thru email 
together with the bid documents. Only those who have bought the bid documents are allowed to attend. Only one (1) account is allowed per bidder. 
Attendance to the Pre-bid Conference is mandatory. 

Electronic copy of bids must be received by the BAC Secretariat thru email prior to the date and time of Bid Opening indicated above, at which 
date and time the eligibility requirements, technical and financial proposals will be opened and read in the presence of bidders or their authorized 
representatives. 

Sealed bids (hard copies) must be sent at least one (1) day before the bid opening date and the official receipt of the courier must be submitted 
thru email of the BAC Secretariat before the online opening of bids.  

The Online Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using a non-discretionary “pass/fail” criterion as specified 
in NEA Revised Procurement Guidelines and Simplified Bidding Procedures for Electric Cooperatives IRR and applicable rules of RA 10531. 

BILECO through the BILECO BAC reserves the right to reject any or all bids, declare failure of bidding, to waive any minor defects or informalities 
therein and to accept any or all offers as may be considered most responsive and advantageous to the procuring entity. It assumes no obligation 
whatsoever for any expenses or loss that may be incurred by the bidder in the preparation of bids, nor does it guarantee that an award will be made. 

 

A letter expressing the intent of the Bidder to bid including its company profile and attachments such as authorization letter and ID of 
the bidder or its representative must be submitted, thru email, to the Bids and Awards Committee on or before February 14, 2022. 
 

 
For further queries, please refer to: 
 
         
THE BILECO BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE (BAC)       ALLAN JOSEPH S. BORRINAGA 
BILECO Main Office, Caraycaray, Naval 6560    Chairman, Bids and Awards Committee 
Province of Biliran, Region VIII 
 

E-mail Address : bilecobac@gmail.com     
Contact Persons : Allan Joseph Borrinaga (09665315435)        NOTED BY: 

: Carlitus Caesar B. Casinillo (09178156510) 
: Engr. Edrich C. Sacare (09165201108) 

  : John M. Mocorro (09173105230)           GERARDO N. OLEDAN, REE 
  : Razel Q. Casas (09173103975)     General Manager 
  : Steffi A. Ebio (09064060047) 
Tel No.  : (053) 500-9042       

           PDI February 5, 2022 issue 

mailto:bilecobac@gmail.com

